
          In 2015 (as of 1st January 2015), the number of co-operatives in Thailand were 8,173 which can be classified into active 

and non-active co-operatives. The active co-operatives are those in ready-for operation and in-operation status.

 Non-active co-operatives are those with dissolution status. There were 7,165 active co-operatives,

6,998 of which were in-operation and 221 of which were ready-for operation. 

Table 1  Total number of co-operatives in Thailand (incl. co-operatives & co-operative federations)

Coops
Coop 

Feds
Total Coops

Coop 

Feds
Total Coops

Coop 

Feds
Total Coops

Coop 

Feds
Total

Agricultural Cooperatives 55 5 60 3,595 93 3,688 665 15 680 4,315 113 4,428

Fishery Cooperatives 6 6 76 1 77 23 1 24 105 2 107

Land Settlement Cooperatives 1 1 90 90 5 5 95 1 96

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 25 25 1,378 9 1,387 73 73 1,476 9 1,485

Consumer Cooperatives 3 3 161 3 164 79 79 243 3 246

Service Cooperatives 64 1 65 1,063 5 1,068 139 139 1,266 6 1,272

Credit Union Cooperatives 7 7 520 4 524 8 8 535 4 539

Total 160 7 167 6,883 115 6,998 992 16 1,008 8,035 138 8,173

Ready-f In-operaDissolution

Agricultural Cooperatives 60 3,688 680

Fishery Cooperatives 6 77 24

Land Settlement Cooperatives 1 90 5

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 25 1,387 73

Consumer Cooperatives 3 164 79

Service Cooperatives 65 1,068 139

Credit Union Cooperatives 7 524 8

Type of Cooperatives

Operational Status

Ready-for-operation In-operation
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(Under liquidation process)
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Figure 1 Total number of co-operatives in Thailand (as of 1 Jauary 2015)   
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         The statistics on co-operatives in Thailnad presented in this book is to show various aspects of information 

on active co-operatives (including ready-for-operation and in-operation co-operatives). 

Of the total 7,165 co-operatives, 7,043 were primary co-operatives and 122 were co-operative federations as shown in Table 2.

Table 2  Number of co-operatives by type of co-operatives 

Co-ops
Co-op 

Feds
Total Co-op

Co-op 

Feds
Total Co-op

Co-op 

Feds
Total

Agricultural Cooperatives 3,650 98 3,748 665 15 680 4,315 113 4,428

Fishery Cooperatives 82 1 83 23 1 24 105 2 107

Land Settlement Cooperatives 90 1 91 5 0 5 95 1 96

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 1,403 9 1,412 73 0 73 1,476 9 1,485

Consumer Cooperatives 164 3 167 79 0 79 243 3 246

Service Cooperatives 1,127 6 1,133 139 0 139 1,266 6 1,272

Credit Union Cooperatives 527 4 531 8 0 8 535 4 539

Total 7,043 122 7,165 992 16 1,008 8,035 138 8,173

Active 7,165 in-operatio 6,993 96.94

Non Active 1,008 ready-for-o 221 3.06

8,173 7,214 100.00

87.67

12.33

Type of Cooperatives

Operational Status
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(Ready-for-operation & in-

operation)
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(Dissolution)
Total
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Table 3 Total number of co-operatives in Thailand by type of co-operatives from 2013 - 2015  

Unit: Co-ops

number of 

co-

operatives

Active

co-

operatives

Non Active

co-

operatives

number of 

co-

operatives

Active

co-

operatives

Non Active

co-

operatives

number of 

co-

operatives

Active

co-

operatives

Non Active

co-

operatives

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 4,641 3,983 658 4,638 3,981 657 4,631 3,922 709

Agricultural Cooperatives 4,444 3,812 632 4,439 3,810 629 4,428 3,748 680

Fishery Cooperatives 101 80 21 104 81 23 107 83 24

Land Settlement Cooperatives 96 91 5 95 90 5 96 91 5

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                3,446 3,151 295 3,523 3,233 290 3,542 3,243 299

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 1,478 1,393 85 1,487 1,405 82 1,485 1,412 73

Consumer Cooperatives 264 181 83 257 177 80 246 167 79

Service Cooperatives 1,202 1,081 121 1,261 1,139 122 1,272 1,133 139

Credit Union Cooperatives 502 496 6 518 512 6 539 531 8

Total 8,087 7,134 953 8,161 7,214 947 8,173 7,165 1,008

Note: the statistics shown here only reflect number of active co-operatives (ready-for-operation and in-operation co-operaives)

         Credit Union Co-operatives were first established under the Ministerial Regulations on Types of Co-operatives to Register,

          B.E.2548 (2005) published in the Royal Thai Government Gazette on the 4th August 2005

Type of Cooperatives

2013 2014 2015



year 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

สหกรณ์ภาคก 4,137 4,168 4,061 4,026 4,027 3,952 3,943 3,983

สหกรณ์การเก  3,958 3,993 3,885 3,854 3,850 3,777 3,768 3,812

สหกรณ์ประม 86 84 85 80 86 83 83 80

สหกรณ์นิคม 93 91 91 92 91 92 92 91

สหกรณ์นอกภ                                    2,575 2,704 2,807 2,902 2,935 3,011 3,075 3,151

สหกรณ์ออมท 1,597 1,395 1,370 1,379 1,366 1,373 1,383 1,393

สหกรณ์ร้านค้  249 233 227 223 206 198 190 181

สหกรณ์บริกา  700 794 866 918 943 1,000 1,036 1,081

สหกรณ์เครดิต  29 282 344 382 420 440 466 496

รวมทั�งประเท  6,712 6,872 6,868 6,928 6,962 6,963 7,018 7,134
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Figure 2  trend of co-operatives  (active)  from  2006 - 2015 
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Table 4 Number of co-operative memberships by type of co-operatives from 2010 - 2015 

Unit:persons

 (Type of Cooperatives) 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 6,314,902 6,430,608 6,541,102 6,601,495 6,666,437

Agricultural Cooperatives 6,116,121 6,224,230 6,338,691 6,397,751 6,460,543

Fishery Cooperatives 15,379 15,420 15,279 15,317 16,044

Land Settlement Cooperatives 183,402 190,958 187,132 188,427 189,850

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                4,248,473 4,396,882 4,570,015 4,674,309 4,803,576

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 2,638,641 2,640,664 2,727,637 2,771,351 2,859,905

Consumer Cooperatives 766,153 793,304 746,110 731,042 735,664

Service Cooperatives 349,612 377,307 448,630 461,104 473,218

Credit Union Cooperatives 494,067 585,607 647,638 710,812 734,789

Total 10,563,375 10,827,490 11,111,117 11,275,804 11,470,013

Note: the statistics shown here only reflect number of active co-operatives (ready-for-operation and in-operation co-operaives)

    Credit Union Co-operatives were first established under the Ministerial Regulations on Types of Co-operatives to Register,

    B.E.2548 (2005) published in the Royal Thai Government Gazette on the 4th August 2005



ปี 2547 2548 2006 2007 2008 2009

สหกรณ์การเกษตร  5,419,250 5,654,384 5,697,773 5,865,178 5,995,263 6,079,005

สหกรณ์ประมง (Fis  13,615 16,299 13,969 14,294 14,699 14,291

สหกรณ์นิคม (Land  153,001 160,751 177,570 184,059 182,632 187,128

สหกรณ์ออมทรัพย์(    2,311,590 2,478,134 2,415,673 2,481,346 2,480,343 2,570,917

สหกรณ์ร้านค้า (Co  777,779 767,283 769,924 783,937 736,649 781,742

สหกรณ์บริการ (Se  261,151 274,905 289,255 325,403 377,082 349,630

สหกรณ์เครดิตยูเนี�ย  0 0 209337 248689 317436 359634

สมาชิกสหกรณ์ทั�งห 8,936,386 9,351,756 9,573,501 9,902,906 10,104,104 10,342,347

Figure 3 trend of co-operative memberships  from 2006 - 2015 

5,697,773  
5,865,178  

5,995,263  

6,079,005  

5,968,358  

6,116,121  
6,224,230  

6,338,691  
6,397,751  

6,460,543  

5,000,000

5,500,000

6,000,000

6,500,000

7,000,000

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

number of Agricultural Cooperative memberships from 2006 - 2015 

9,573,501 

9,902,906 
10,104,104 

10,342,347 

10,329,036 
10,563,375 

10,827,490 
11,111,117 

11,275,804 
11,470,013 

8,000,000

9,000,000

10,000,000

11,000,000

12,000,000

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

number of co-operative memberships from 2006 - 2015 



13,969  

14,294  
14,699  

14,291  
15,018  

15,379  15,420  15,279  15,317  
16,044  

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

number of Fishery Cooperative memberships from 2006 - 2015  

177,570  

184,059  

182,632  

187,128  
189,469  

183,402  190,958  
187,132  

188,427  

189,850  

140,000

160,000

180,000

200,000

220,000

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

number of Land Settlement Cooperative memberships from 2006 - 2015 

2,415,673  

2,481,346  

2,480,343  

2,570,917  
2,618,501  

2,638,641  
2,640,664  

2,727,637  
2,771,351  

2,859,905  

2,200,000

2,400,000

2,600,000

2,800,000

3,000,000

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

number of Thrift & Credit Cooperative memberships from 2006 - 2015  



769,924  
783,937  

736,649  

781,742  

756,092  
766,153  

793,304  

746,110  

731,042  

735,664  

700,000

720,000

740,000

760,000

780,000

800,000

820,000

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

number of Consumer Cooperative memberships from 2006 - 2015 

289,255  

325,403  

377,082  

349,630  

350,273  

349,612  

377,307  

448,630  
461,104  

473,218  

250,000

300,000

350,000

400,000

450,000

500,000

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

number of Service Cooperative memberships from 2006 - 2015 

209,337  

248,689  
317,436  

359,634  

431,325  
494,067  

585,607  
647,638  

710,812  
734,789  

150,000

300,000

450,000

600,000

750,000

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

number of Credit Union Cooperative memberships from 2006 - 2015 



Table 5  Number of male and female co-operative memberships by type of co-operatives 

No. % No. %

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 3,822 6,666,437 4,018,652 60.28 2,647,785 39.72

Agricultural Cooperatives 3,650 6,460,543 3,904,559 60.44 2,555,984 39.56

Fishery Cooperatives 82 16,044 9,962 62.09 6,082 37.91

Land Settlement Cooperatives 90 189,850 104,131 54.85 85,719 45.15

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                3,221 4,803,576 2,474,127 51.51 2,329,449 48.49

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 1,403 2,859,905 1,547,896 54.12 1,312,009 45.88

Consumer Cooperatives 164 735,664 356,359 48.44 379,305 51.56

Service Cooperatives 1,127 473,218 248,470 52.51 224,748 47.49

Credit Union Cooperatives 527 734,789 321,402 43.74 413,387 56.26

Total 7,043 11,470,013 6,492,779 56.61 4,977,234 43.39

สหกรณ์ Male Female Female

Total 56.61 43.39

 Agricultural Sector 60.28 39.72

Non-Agricultural Sector 51.51 48.49

สหกรณ์ Male Female Female

Agricultural Cooperatives 60.44 39.56

Fishery Cooperatives 62.09 37.91

Land Settlement Cooperatives 54.85 45.15

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 54.12 45.88

Consumer Cooperatives 48.44 51.56

Service Cooperatives 52.51 47.49

Credit Union Cooperatives 43.74 56.26

Type of Cooperatives
No. Of 

Co-ops

No. of Co-op 

Memberships

Male Female

60.44 62.09 54.85 54.12 48.44 52.51 43.74 
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Figure 4 Percentage of male and female co-operative memberships by type of  

co-operatives 



Male Female

year 2011 6,292,369 4,271,006 10,563,375

year 2012 6,394,618 4,432,872 10,827,490

year 2013 6,434,770 4,676,347 11,111,117

year 2014 6,407,807 4,867,997 11,275,804

year 2015 6,492,779 4,977,234 11,470,013
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year 2011 year 2012 year 2013 year 2014 year 2015

Male 6,292,369 6,394,618 6,434,770 6,407,807 6,492,779

Female 4,271,006 4,432,872 4,676,347 4,867,997 4,977,234

Figure 5  Comparison of male and female co-operative memberships               from 

2011 - 2015  



Table 6  Number of male and female co-operatives' board of directors by type of co-operatives 

No. % No. %

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 3,922 39,435 28,682 72.73 10,753 27.27

Agricultural Cooperatives 3,748 37,551 27,235 72.53 10,316 27.47

Fishery Cooperatives 83 785 612 77.96 173 22.04

Land Settlement Cooperatives 91 1,099 835 75.98 264 24.02

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                3,243 37,034 23,565 63.63 13,469 36.37

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 1,412 17,607 12,404 70.45 5,203 29.55

Consumer Cooperatives 167 1,689 1,022 60.51 667 39.49

Service Cooperatives 1,133 11,289 6,731 59.62 4,558 40.38

Credit Union Cooperatives 531 6,449 3,408 52.85 3,041 47.15

Total 7,165 76,469 52,247 68.32 24,222 31.68

สหกรณ์ Male BoDs Female BoDs

Total 68.32 31.68

Co-ops in 72.73 27.27

Co-ops in 63.63 36.37

สหกรณ์ Male BoDs Female BoDs

Agricultural Cooperatives 72.53 27.47

Fishery Cooperatives 77.96 22.04

Land Settlement Cooperatives 75.98 24.02

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 70.45 29.55

Consumer Cooperatives 60.51 39.49

Service Cooperatives 59.62 40.38

Credit Union Cooperatives 52.85 47.15

Male BoDs Female BoDs

year 2010 55,561 20,675 76,236

year 2011 53,918 21,786 75,704

year 2012 54,276 22,212 76,488

year 2013 53,346 23,055 76,401

year 2014 53,603 23,976 77,579

year 2015 52,247 24,222 76,469

Type of Cooperatives No.of Co-ops No. of BoDs
Male BoDs Female BoDs
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Agricultural

Cooperatives

68.32 72.73 
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31.68 
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Co-ops in
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Figure 6 Percentage of male and female co-operatives' board of directors by type of 

co-operatives 
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Male BoDs 55,561 53,918 54,276 53,346 53,603 52,247
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Figure 7 Comparison of male and female co-operatives' board of directors           

from 2010 - 2014 



Table 7  Number of co-operative managers and personnel 

Total Male Female Total Male Female

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 1,567 795 772 23,039 11,290 11,749

Agricultural Cooperatives 1,474 749 725 21,700 10,626 11,074

Fishery Cooperatives 21 14 7 202 129 73

Land Settlement Cooperatives 72 32 40 1,137 535 602

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                1,888 931 957 12,562 3,644 8,918

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 1,129 600 529 7,759 2,135 5,624

Consumer Cooperatives 140 52 88 1,157 311 846

Service Cooperatives 347 181 166 1,750 691 1,059

Credit Union Cooperatives 272 98 174 1,896 507 1,389

Total 3,455 1,726 1,729 35,601 14,934 20,667

              Note: Statistic on co-operatives' managers and personnel reflect only available data.

 In some co-operatives, there were no managers or personnel as BoDs perform managerial duties.

Male Female

Credit Union Cooperatives 36.03 63.97

Service Cooperatives 52.16 47.84

Consumer Cooperatives 37.14 62.86

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 53.14 46.86

Land Settlement Cooperatives 44.44 55.56

Fishery Cooperatives 66.67 33.33

Agricultural Cooperatives 50.81 49.19

Male Female

Credit Union Cooperatives 26.74 73.26

Service Cooperatives 39.49 60.51

Consumer Cooperatives 26.88 73.12

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 27.52 72.48

Land Settlement Cooperatives 47.05 52.95

Fishery Cooperatives 63.86 36.14

Agricultural Cooperatives 48.97 51.03

Type of Cooperatives
No. of Co-op Managers No. of Co-op Personnel
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Type of Co-ops Figure 8 Percentage of co-operative managers by gender 
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Table 8  Number of co-operative board of directors by type of co-operative and by educational level

Secondary Diploma

/Vocational 

School 

Certification

/High 

Vocational 

School 

Certification

Agricultural Cooperatives 380 13,886 11,542 1,433 2,272 216 14 310 30,053

Fishery Cooperatives 2 317 157 31 95 14 7 623

Land Settlement Cooperatives 11 449 417 36 61 2 16 992

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 80 249 1,733 838 5,984 2,566 176 111 11,737

Consumer Cooperatives 32 40 126 63 625 253 10 7 1,156

Service Cooperatives 73 2,427 2,799 606 1,367 246 20 52 7,590

Credit Union Cooperatives 11 1,611 1,922 275 1,047 169 16 31 5,082

Total 589 18,979 18,696 3,282 11,451 3,466 236 534 57,233

* Of total number of 76,469 BoDs, data on 19,236 or 25.16% of which were not available.    

Others No Ed. CePrimary Secondary Diploma Bachelor Master DDoctoral Degree

0.93 1.03 33.16 32.67 5.73 20.01 6.06 0.41

Type of Cooperatives Total
No Ed. 

Certification

Primary 

School 

Certification

Bachelor 

Degree

Master 

Degree

Doctoral 

 Degree
Others
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1.03 
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5.73 

20.01 

6.06 

0.41 
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Figure 10 Percentage of co-operative board of directors by educational level 



Table 9 Educational level statistic of co-operative managers 

Total
No. Ed. 

Cert.

Primary 

School 

Cert.

Secondary

/Vocational 

School Cert.

Diploma

/High 

Vocational 

School Cert.

Bachelor 

Degree

Master 

Degree

Doctoral 

Degree

Agricultural Cooperatives 1,474 828 7 24 110 80 534 69 4

Fishery Cooperatives 21 12 1 2 1 7 1

Land Settlement Cooperatives 72 46 5 8 33

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 1,129 510 4 31 18 324 129 4

Consumer Cooperatives 140 62 2 3 7 39 11

Service Cooperatives 347 131 1 10 25 11 69 14 1

Credit Union Cooperatives 272 172 2 2 19 21 119 9

Total 3,455 1,761 12 41 195 146 1,125 233 9

Note: Statistic on educational bakground of co-operatives' managers shown here represented only 51.97% of total number 

            of co-operatives' managers. As it data that could be obtained during the survey period.  

ไม่มีวุฒิ ประถมศึกมัธยมศึกษอนุปริญญาปริญญา
ตรี ปริญญา
โท ปริญญา
เอก
BoDs 478 18921 18251 3270 11400 3580 189 56089
ผู้จัดการ 5 31 195 167 1122 223 7 1750

No. Ed. CPrimary

Second
ary

Diplom
a

Bachelor De Master DegreDoctoral Degree
BoDs 0.85 33.73 32.54 5.83 20.32 6.38 0.34 100.00
Mgrs. 0.29 1.77 11.14 9.54 64.11 12.74 0.40 100.00

Type of Cooperatives

No. of Co-

op 

Managers

Educational Level of Co-operative Managers

BoDs Mgrs.

0.85 0.29 

33.73 

1.77 

32.54 

11.14 
5.83 

9.54 

20.32 

64.11 

6.38 
12.74 

0.34 0.40 

Figure 11 Comparison of percentage of co-operative board of directors and managers by 

educational level 

No. Ed. Cert. Primary Secondary Diploma Bachelor Degree Master Degree Doctoral Degree



Table 10  Ratio of co-operative registration and dissolution by type of co-operatives for 2014

Co-op Differences between Ratio of

Registration
No. of Co-op Registration

& Dissolution

Co-op Registration 

to Dissolution

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 51 111 -60 1 : 2.18

Agricultural Cooperatives 47 109 -62 1 : 2.32

Fishery Cooperatives 3 2 1 1 : 67

Land Settlement Cooperatives 1 0 0 NA

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                62 63 -1 1 : 1.02

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 19 9 10 1 : 0.47

Consumer Cooperatives 2 7 -5 1 : 3.50

Service Cooperatives 30 43 -13 1 : 0.43

Credit Union Cooperatives 11 4 7 1 : 0.36

Total 113 174 -61 1 : 1.54

Source: Registrar and Law Office

Co-op RegistratioCo-op Dissolution

year 2011 188 127

year 2012 247 130

year 2013 219 136

year 2014 113 174

ต่อเลิกสหกรณ์

year 2011 0.68 1 : 0.68

year 2012 0.53 1 : 0.53

year 2013 0.62 1 : 0.62

year 2014 1.54 1 : 1.54

Type of Cooperatives
Co-op 

Dissolution

1 : 68 
1 : 0.53 1 : 0.62 

1 : 1.54 
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Figure 13 Ratio of co-operative registration to dissolution from 2011 - 2014 
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Table 11  Summary of co-operative standard qualification result for 2014 ( 1 September 2014)

Total No. of 

No. of Co-ops  not 

Co-ops being Evaluated
Meeting 

the STD.

Not meeting 

the STD.

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 4,638 1,317 3,321 2,488 833 74.92 25.08

Agricultural Cooperatives 4,436 1,257 3,179 2,387 792 75.09 24.91

Fishery Cooperatives 107 50 57 36 21 63.16 36.84

Land Settlement Cooperatives 95 10 85 65 20 76.47 23.53

  on-Agricultural Sector                                3,536 744 2,792 2,365 427 84.71 15.29

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 1,481 142 1,339 1,305 34 97.46 2.54

Consumer Cooperatives 249 105 144 106 38 73.61 26.39

Service Cooperatives 1,270 442 828 546 282 65.94 34.06

Credit Union Cooperatives 536 55 481 408 73 84.82 15.18

Total 8,174 2,061 6,113 4,853 1,260 79.39 20.61

Source: Bureau of Co-operative Establishment and Promotion 

Note: Total number of co-operatives not being evaluated were 2,061 accounting for 22.21% including active, 

non-active, co-operatives ineligible for evaluation

and those not operational).  

Meet STD Not meet STD

Total 79.39 20.61
Co-ops in A 74.92 25.08
Co-ops in N    84.71 15.29

Meet STD Not meet STD

Agricultural Coopera 75.09 24.91

Fishery Cooperatives 63.16 36.84

Land Settlement Coo 76.47 23.53

Thrift & Credit Coope 97.46 2.54

Consumer Cooperat 73.61 26.39

Service Cooperative 65.94 34.06

Credit Union Coope 84.82 15.18

Type of Cooperatives

% of co-operatives 

being evaluatedNo. of 

Co-ops being 

Evaluated

No. of 

Co-op meeting

the STD

No. of 

Co-op no meeting

the STD

75.09 
63.16 

76.47 
97.46 

73.61 65.94 
84.82 

24.91 
36.84 

23.53 
2.54 

26.39 34.06 
15.18 

0.00

50.00

100.00

Agricultural

Cooperatives

Fishery

Cooperatives

Land Settlement

Cooperatives

Thrift & Credit

Cooperatives

Consumer

Cooperatives

Service

Cooperatives

Credit Union

Cooperatives

% 

Not meet STD Meet STD

79.39 74.92 84.71 

20.61 25.08 15.29 

0.00

50.00

100.00

Total Co-ops in Agricultural Co-ops in Non-Agricultural

% 
Figure 14 Percentage of co-operatives meeting and not meeting the standard qualification    

between Co-ops in Agricultural Sector and Co-ops in Non- Agricultural Sector 

Not meet STD Meet STD



ปี Meet STD Not meet STD Ratio of Co-ops meeting the STD to ones not meeting the STD

year 2011 70.43 29.57 0.42

year 2012 71.16 28.84 0.41

year 2013 75.39 24.61 0.33

year 2014 79.39 20.61 0.26

70.43 71.16 
75.39 79.39 

29.57 28.84 
24.61 20.61 
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Figure 15 Comparison of number of co-operatives meeting and not meeting the standard qualification 

from 2011 - 2014 
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Table 12 Number of co-operatives not meeting the standard qualification on each of the 7 indicators for 2014

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 705 65 112 415 84 658 58

Agricultural Cooperatives 669 61 106 393 83 623 54

Fishery Cooperatives 17 1 1 11 0 20 1

Land Settlement Cooperatives 19 3 5 11 1 15 3

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                326 42 109 202 50 339 29

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 24 4 10 18 2 26 2

Consumer Cooperatives 21 3 10 26 2 22 1

Service Cooperatives 224 24 79 124 39 230 22

Credit Union Cooperatives 57 11 10 34 7 61 4

total 1,031 107 221 617 134 997 87

Percentage (%) 81.83 8.49 17.54 48.97 10.63 79.13 6.90

1260

*** Percentage shown on the last column is a ratio of number of co-operatives failed in each of the 7 indicators 

to the total number of co-operatives not meeting co-operative standard of 1,260  co-operatives.

Co-operative Standard Criteria (7 Indicators) 

(1) Co-operative has shown positive performance for the last 2 years  except for any year that the occurance(s) of natural 

disastors severly affect the co-operative and its members. Performance of  the co-operative in that year will not be considered. 

(2) Co-operative has shown no action for the 2 consecutive budgeting  years considered  to be 

(3) Co-operative financial statements for its latest fiscal year must be prepared, submitted for 

auditing, and proposed for approval by the co-operative general assembly within 150 days since the last day of its fiscal year.

(4) During the period of the last fical year, memberships' patronage of the co-operative's businesses must be no less than

 60 percent of total memberships

(5) Co-operative must hire/employ full-time personnel to run the co-operative's and its businesses. In case, 

full-time personnel employment are not arranged, co-operative's BoDs or members must be assigned to perform such duties

(6) Co-operative have allocated its net profits and funds for the benefit of the members or funds for social welfare

 at least once during the period of the last 2 fiscal years.   

(7) Co-opertive must not act in violations of laws, regulations, and orders of co-operative registrar during 

the period of the last fiscal year 

Co-operative Standard Criteria (7 Indicators)
Type of Cooperatives



No. %

(1) 1,357 81.83

(2) 149 8.49

(3) 330 17.54

(4) 819 48.97

(5) 184 10.63

(6) 1,336 79.13

(7) 116 6.90

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

(1) 71.08 73.43 80.63 76.97 81.83

(2) 8.07 8.26 24.39 21.40 8.49

(3) 17.05 21.91 37.55 29.35 17.54

(4) 53.73 54.04 57.26 52.17 48.97

(5) 8.52 12.7 28.38 21.74 10.63

(6) 68.49 71.29 81.37 78.87 79.13

(7) 7.31 7.13 23.13 19.09 6.90
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Figure 16 Number of co-operatives not meeting the standard  qualification on each of the 

7 indicators for 2014 

No. % 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

84.63 

7.80 
13.45 

49.82 

10.08 

78.99 

6.96 

76.35 

9.84 
25.53 

47.31 

11.71 

79.39 

6.82 

% of co-operatives not meeting the standard qualification on each of the 7 indicators for 2014 

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector Agricultural Cooperatives

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Fishery Cooperatives 84.47 7.70 13.38 49.62 10.48 78.66 4.76

Land Settlement Cooperatives 80.95 4.76 4.76 52.38 0.00 95.24 15.00

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector 95.00 15.00 25.00 55.00 5.00 75.00 6.79

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 70.59 11.76 29.41 52.94 5.88 76.47 5.88

Consumer Cooperatives 55.26 7.89 26.32 68.42 5.26 57.89 2.63

Service Cooperatives 79.43 8.51 28.01 43.97 13.83 81.56 7.80

Credit Union Cooperatives 78.08 15.07 13.70 46.58 9.59 83.56 5.48



 

ประเภทสหกรณ์ ข้อ1 ข้อ 2 ข้อ 3 ข้อ 4 ข้อ 5 ข้อ 6 ข้อ 7

สหกรณ์ภาคการเกษตร 705 65 112 415 84 658 58

สหกรณ์การเกษตร 669 61 106 393 83 623 54

สหกรณ์ประมง 17 1 1 11 0 20 1

สหกรณ์นิคม 19 3 5 11 1 15 3

สหกรณ์นอกภาคการเกษตร 326 42 109 202 50 339 29

สหกรณ์ออมทรัพย์ 24 4 10 18 2 26 2

สหกรณ์ร้านค้า 21 3 10 26 2 22 1

สหกรณ์บริการ 224 24 79 124 39 230 22

สหกรณ์เครดิตยูเนี�ยน 57 11 10 34 7 61 4

รวม 1031 107 221 617 134 997 87

ร้อยละ 81.83 8.49 17.54 48.97 10.63 79.13 6.90

ประเภทสหกรณ์ สหกรณ์ไม่ผ่านข้อ1 ข้อ 2 ข้อ 3 ข้อ 4 ข้อ 5 ข้อ 6

สหกรณ์ภาคการเกษตร 833 84.63 7.80 13.45 49.82 10.08 78.99

สหกรณ์การเกษตร 792 84.47 7.70 13.38 49.62 10.48 78.66

สหกรณ์ประมง 21 80.95 4.76 4.76 52.38 0.00 95.24

สหกรณ์นิคม 20 95.00 15.00 25.00 55.00 5.00 75.00

สหกรณ์นอกภาคการเกษตร 427 76.35 9.84 25.53 47.31 11.71 79.39

สหกรณ์ออมทรัพย์ 34 70.59 11.76 29.41 52.94 5.88 76.47

สหกรณ์ร้านค้า 38 55.26 7.89 26.32 68.42 5.26 57.89

สหกรณ์บริการ 282 79.43 8.51 28.01 43.97 13.83 81.56

สหกรณ์เครดิตยูเนี�ยน 73 78.08 15.07 13.70 46.58 9.59 83.56

1260

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

2010 71.08 8.07 17.05 53.73 8.52 68.49 7.31

2011 73.43 8.26 21.91 54.04 12.7 71.29 7.13

2012 80.63 24.39 37.55 57.26 28.38 81.37 23.13

2013 76.97 21.40 29.35 52.17 21.74 78.87 19.09

2014 81.83 8.49 17.54 48.97 10.63 79.13 6.90
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Figure 17 Percentage of co-operatives not meeting the standard  qualification on each of 

the 7 indicators from 2010 - 2014 



Table 13 Result of co-operative classification by co-operative standard qualification by type of co-operative for 2014

A B C F

Agricultural Cooperatives 1,250 1,137 231 561 3,179

Fishery Cooperatives 12 24 2 19 57

Land Settlement Cooperatives 48 17 6 14 85

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 966 339 9 25 1,339

Consumer Cooperatives 76 30 17 21 144

Service Cooperatives 128 418 51 231 828

Credit Union Cooperatives 278 130 20 53 481

Total 2,758 2,095 336 924 6,113

% 45.12 34.27 5.50 15.12 100.00

ประเภทสหกรณ์ A B C F

Agricultural Cooperatives 39.32 35.77 7.27 17.65

Fishery Cooperatives 21.05 42.11 3.51 33.33

Land Settlement Cooperatives 56.47 20.00 7.06 16.47

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 72.14 25.32 0.67 1.87

Consumer Cooperatives 52.78 20.83 11.81 14.58

Service Cooperatives 15.46 50.48 6.16 27.90

Credit Union Cooperatives 57.80 27.03 4.16 11.02

Type of Cooperatives
ระดับผลการจัดมาตรฐานสหกรณ์ (เกรด)

รวม

39.32 

21.05 

56.47 

72.14 

52.78 
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57.80 

35.77 

42.11 

20.00 
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20.83 
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0.67 
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Figure 18 Percentage of co-operatives by class for 2014 
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Table 14 Summary of co-operative business volumn for 2014 (accumulated from quarter 1 - 4 (Sept.2013 - Aug.2014))

unit : million baht 

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %

Depositing 623,080.53 30.21 68,619.12 19.02 33.32 3.76 3,867.77 21.44 58.19 0.78 2,919.19 23.28 526,128.49 3.76 21,382.40 32.01

Credit 1,200,108.05 58.19 84,488.52 23.41 198.96 22.46 3,894.89 21.59 496.37 6.69 3,933.36 31.37 1,067,234.18 22.46 39,733.77 59.48

Purchasing 119,577.10 5.80 103,679.76 28.73 450.73 50.89 3,077.90 17.06 6,795.29 91.56 2,233.13 17.81 416.78 50.89 2,666.57 3.99

Marketing 85,792.71 4.16 75,917.82 21.04 140.84 15.90 4,993.28 27.68 5.46 0.07 2,761.14 22.02 0.00 15.90 1,871.55 2.80

Processing 27,950.29 1.36 24,654.09 6.83 0.18 0.02 2,078.48 11.52 10.59 0.14 118.20 0.94 0.00 0.02 1,069.29 1.60

Service 5,748.99 0.28 3,508.65 0.97 61.62 6.96 128.62 0.71 55.51 0.75 572.05 4.56 1,323.50 6.96 78.12 0.12

Total 2,062,257.68 360,867.95 885.64 18,040.95 7,421.41 12,537.07 1,595,102.96 66,801.69

          

        The target of co-operative business value for 2014 were set for 2,122,419.01 Million baht (4% increased from 2013). According to the report, co-operatives' business value of fiscal year 2014 accumulated from Q1-4 (Sept. 2013-Aug.2014)

was 2,061,657.68  Million baht. The report also showed that the 2014 performance (accumulated from Q1-4) was accounted for 97.14 percent of the target. Co-operative business value for 2014 

increased 1.05 % in comparison with the 2013 performance.

Type of Co-operative 

Business

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives Credit Union CooperativesTotal Agricultural Cooperatives Fishery Cooperatives Land Settlement Cooperatives Consumer Cooperatives Service Cooperatives



Table 15 Comparision of  Co-operative business volumn by type of businesses from  2009 - 2014

unit : million baht 

tpye of businesses

2009

(Sept.2008 - 

Aug.2009)

2010

(Sept.2009 - 

Aug.2010)

2011

(Sept.2010 - 

Aug.2011)

2012

(Sept.2011 - 

Aug.2012)

2013

(Sept.2012 - 

Aug.2013)

2014

(Sept.2013 - 

Aug.2014)

Depositing 398,518.04 469,560.17 559,809.22 648,747.41 587,216.74 623,080.53

Credit 897,139.13 1,067,218.36 1,249,763.31 1,194,494.10 1,233,843.03 1,200,108.05

Purchasing 58,839.26 61,530.06 71,419.08 83,201.13 85,365.05 119,577.10

Marketing 60,952.79 81,169.70 120,700.84 109,689.86 100,878.62 85,792.71

Processing 17,349.06 21,187.25 34,708.82 27,648.09 27,407.38 27,950.29

Service 7,092.32 11,611.33 12,662.04 10,022.87 6,076.69 5,748.99

Total 1,439,890.59 1,712,276.87 2,049,063.31 2,073,803.47
2,040,787.51 2,062,257.68

increased/decreased  

Rate (%) 18.92 19.67 1.21 -1.59 1.05

ปี ปริมาณธุรกิจสหกรณ์ (ล้านบาท)

2009 1,439,890.59

2010 1,712,276.87  

2011 2,049,063.31

2012 2,073,803.47

2013 2,040,787.51

2014 2,062,257.68

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

1,439,890.59 
1,712,276.87 

2,049,063.31 2,073,803.47 2,040,787.51 2,062,257.68 

Figure 19 Comparision of  Co-operative business volumn from  2009 - 2014 

unit : million baht  



Table 16  Number of co-operative memberships' patronage 

Depositing Credit Purchasing Processing Marketing Service Others Total

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 6,666,437 3,693,219 1,375,216 1,118,561 2,095,293 128,548 443,642 107,980 12,125 5,281,365

Agricultural Cooperatives 6,460,543 3,550,995 1,278,477 1,067,284 2,039,713 119,083 417,947 104,838 12,077 5,039,419

Fishery Cooperatives 16,044 7,494 2,855 2,958 3,123 143 306 689 48 10,122

Land Settlement Cooperatives 189,850 134,730 93,884 48,319 52,457 9,322 25,389 2,453 231,824

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                4,803,576 3,498,378 1,517,109 1,990,529 278,456 1,081 6,918 76,235 11,223 3,881,551

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 2,859,905 2,348,860 1,052,186 1,584,504 3,615 3,332 300 4,498 4,997,295

Consumer Cooperatives 735,664 284,108 3,836 3,968 209,819 150 1,772 1 503,654

Service Cooperatives 473,218 254,851 82,043 70,541 32,577 526 789 72,872 925 515,124

Credit Union Cooperatives 734,789 610,559 379,044 331,516 32,445 555 2,647 1,291 5,799 1,363,856

Total 11,470,013 7,191,597 2,892,325 3,109,090 2,373,749 129,629 450,560 184,215 23,348 9,162,916

*** 1 member may patronize more than one types of co-op businesses 

Table 17 Comparison of co-operative memberships' patronage from 2012 - 2015

number % number % number % number %

3,166,576 49.24 3,754,840 57.40 3,656,192 55.38 3,693,219 55.40

3,032,457 48.72 3,617,722 57.07 3,516,051 54.96 3,550,995 54.96

5,932 38.47 7,522 49.23 7,650 49.94 7,494 46.71

128,187 67.13 129,596 69.25 132,491 70.31 134,730 70.97

3,041,809 69.18 3,387,027 74.11 3,308,163 70.77 3,498,378 72.83

2,100,439 79.54 2,335,510 85.62 2,239,853 80.82 2,348,860 82.13

293,588 37.01 248,715 33.33 256,367 35.07 284,108 38.62

210,917 55.90 246,572 54.96 254,685 55.23 254,851 53.85

436,865 74.60 556,230 85.89 557,258 78.40 610,559 83.09

6,208,385 57.34 7,141,867 64.28 6,964,355 61.76 7,191,597 62.70

2012 57.34

2013 64.28

25014 61.76

2015 62.70

Consumer Cooperatives

Service Cooperatives

Credit Union Cooperatives

Total

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 

Agricultural Cooperatives

Fishery Cooperatives

Land Settlement Cooperatives

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives

ประเภท
No. of Co-op 

Memberships

No. of Co-op 

Memberships' 

Patronage

Type of Co-operative Businesses

ประเภท

co-operative memberships' patronage

2012 2013 2014 2015



Depositing Credit Purchasing Processing Marketing Service Others

25.22 27.11 20.70 1.13 3.93 1.61 0.20

25.22 27.11 
20.70 

1.13 3.93 1.61 0.20 

Figure 21 percentage of co-operative memberships' patronage by type business  

2012 2013 25014 2015 

57.34 
64.28 61.76 62.70 

Figure 20 Comparision of  percentage of co-operative memberships' patronage from  2012 - 2015 



สถานะการใช้งาน number percentage

Available 4,741 93.36         

Unavailable 337 6.64           

รวม 5,078

Table 18 Number of marketing facilities

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

1 Paddy Rice Warehouses 1,225 97.07 37 2.93 1,262

2 Scales 959 94.48 56 5.52 1,015

3 Drying Fields 964 95.35 47 4.65 1,011

4 Para Rubber Smoking Plants 390 95.12 20 4.88 410

5 Drying Machines 142 65.44 75 34.56 217

6 Gas Stations 174 98.86 2 1.14 176

7 Rice Mills 135 81.82 30 18.18 165

8 Silos 87 74.36 30 25.64 117

9 cold storage 101 97.12 3 2.88 104

10 warehouses 97 98.98 1 1.02 98

11 Para Rubber Compressing plant 70 77.78 20 22.22 90

12 Milk Collecting Center 85 100.00 0 0.00 85

13 Seed Improvement Plants 59 93.65 4 6.35 63

14 Oil Palm Collecting Field 54 93.10 4 6.90 58

15 Para Rubber  Drying Plants 49 92.45 4 7.55 53

16 Feed Mixer Plants 29 93.55 2 6.45 31

17 Laboratory for Seed Quality Control 21 100.00 0 0.00 21

18 Pasteurize Milk Plants 16 100.00 0 0.00 16

19 Friuts and Vegetable collecting and Grading Centers 15 100.00 0 0.00 15

20 Fertilizer Mixing Plants 15 100.00 0 0.00 15

21 Para Rubber Latex collecting Center 10 100.00 0 0.00 10

22  Longan Grading Machines 9 100.00 0 0.00 9

23 Crude Palm Oil Plants 7 100.00 0 0.00 7

Item#
Descriptions

Availability Status

TotalAvailable Unavailable

Available Unavailable

number 4,741 337

percentage 93.36 6.64

Figure 22 Numbers of marketing facilities  for 2015   



Item#
Descriptions

Availability Status

TotalAvailable Unavailable

24 Drinking Water Plants 7 100.00 0 0.00 7

25 UHT  Milk Plants 5 100.00 0 0.00 5

26 Bio Diesel Plants 2 66.67 1 33.33 3

27 Longan Dryer Plants 4 100.00 0 0.00 4

28 Ice Water Plants 2 100.00 0 0.00 2

29 Slaughter Houses 1 50.00 1 50.00 2

30  Pasteurize Milk and UHT  Milk Plants 2 100.00 0 0.00 2

31  STR Para Rubber Plants 1 100.00 0 0.00 1

32 Coffee Seed Roasting Plants 1 100.00 0 0.00 1

33 Coffee Mixing Plants 1 100.00 0 0.00 1

34 Friuts and Vegetable Packaging Plants 1 100.00 0 0.00 1

35 Fish Maket Building 1 100.00 0 0.00 1

4,741 93.36 337 6.64 5,078รวม



figuer 23 Number of co-operatives found defected actions  as of 31 December 2014 

สหกรณ์ที�มีข้อบกพร่อง (แห่ง)

รวม ทุจริต(เสียหาย) นอกกรอบ(อาจเสียหาย)

846 689 157

81.44 18.56

Table 19 Number of co-operatives found defected actions  as of 31 December 2014 

defected value

(million baht)

balance value

(million baht)

defected value

(million baht)

balance value

(million baht)

defected value

(million baht)

balance value

(million baht)

number 3,032.51 2,994.40 6,303.68 6,244.33 9,336.20 9,238.73

% 98.74 99.06 98.96

number percentage

dishonesty 2,994.40 32.41

may be 

malfunction

6,244.33 67.59

9,238.73

dishonesty defected may be malfunction Total

dishonesty may be malfunction

number 2,994.40 6,244.33

percentage 32.41 67.59
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Figure 24   Balance value of  defected action  Co-operatives  for 2014 

dishonest may be malfunction 

The total number of co-operatives   found defected actions were  833 societies.  



Ready -for- operation co-operative are     co-operatives    รวม
number 72 288 486 846
percentag 8.51 34.04 57.45

ประเภทสหกรณ์ number percentage
Agricultural Cooperatives 553 66.39
Fishery Cooperatives 7 0.84
Land Settlement Cooperativ 20 2.40
Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 72 8.64
Consumer Cooperatives 33 3.96
Service Cooperatives 84 10.08
Credit Union Cooperatives 64 7.68
Total 833 100.00

Ready -for- operation

co-operative are currently

taking the corrective

actions

co-operatives taken the

corrective actions

number 72 288 486

percentage 8.51 34.04 57.45
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Figure 25 number of co-operatives taken the corrective actions 
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Figure 26 number of co-operatives taken the corrective actions by type of co-operatives 



No. of Co-ops %

N/A 328 25.35

New Plans 114 8.81

Reassessment& Refining of Existi  351 27.13

Following Through with the Existin  501 38.72

1294 100.00

Table 20 Number of co-operatives following through with the strategic plan by type of co-operatives

Type of Cooperatives
The strategic 

plan
New Plans

Reassessment& 

Refining of 

Existing Plans

Following 

Through with 

the Existing 

Plans

%*

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 749 62 228 250 33.38

Agricultural Cooperatives 704 55 217 238 33.81

Fishery Cooperatives 9 3 2 22.22

Land Settlement Cooperatives 36 7 8 10 27.78

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sec                                 545 52 123 251 46.06

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 314 34 71 144 45.86

Consumer Cooperatives 21 2 6 9 42.86

Service Cooperatives 87 4 20 45 51.72

Credit Union Cooperatives 123 12 26 53 43.09

Total 1,294 114 351 501 38.72

* Numbers shown as a ratio of co-operatives following through with the strategic plans to total numbers

 of co-operatives of each type that have strategic plans 
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Figure 27 Number of co-operatives preparing strategic plan by type of planning 
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Table 21  Comparison of co-operatives following through with the strategic plan from 2013-2015

Prepared 

Strategic 

Plan

Following 

w/ the 

Strategic 

Plan

%*

Prepared 

Strategic 

Plan

Following 

w/ the 

Strategic 

Plan

%*

Prepared 

Strategic 

Plan

Following 

w/ the 

Strategic 

Plan

%*

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 884 187 21.15 832 252 30.29 749 250 33.38

Agricultural Cooperatives 840 177 21.07 792 238 30.05 704 238 33.81

Fishery Cooperatives 8 1 12.50 7 1 14.29 9 2 22.22

Land Settlement Cooperatives 36 9 25.00 33 13 39.39 36 10 27.78

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                491 120 24.44 538 194 36.06 545 251 46.06

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 303 75 24.75 306 116 37.91 314 144 45.86

Consumer Cooperatives 23 5 21.74 33 11 33.33 21 9 42.86

Service Cooperatives 71 16 22.54 89 29 32.58 87 45 51.72

Credit Union Cooperatives 94 24 25.53 110 38 34.55 123 53 43.09

Total 1,375 307 22.33 1,370 446 32.55 1,294 501 38.72

* Percentage of number of co-operatives following through with the existing strategic plans compared with total number of each type 

of co-operatives having strategic plans

year 2013 year 2014 year 2015
Following Through with the 
Existing Plans 307 446 501
percentage* 22.33 32.55 38.72

Type of Cooperatives

2013 2014 2015

Following Through with the Existing Plans percentage*

307 

22.33 

446 

32.55 

501 

38.72 

Figure 28 Number (percentage) of co-operatives following through with the strategic plan 

from 2013 - 2015 

year 2013 year 2014 year 2015



Data on the transaction reporting to AMLO can be obtained from 5,237 co-operatives out of total 7,165  co-operatives 

equating to 73.09%. The data was not attainable from 1,928 co-operatives accounting for 26.91%.  

จํานวนสหกรณ์ ร้อยละ

N/A 1,928 26.91

Do not submit the transaction repor   4,655 64.97

Submit the transaction report to AM 582 8.12

7,165 100

5,237 73.09

Table 22 Number of co-operatives submitting transaction report to AMLO by type of co-operative 

Type of Cooperatives No. of Co-ops N/A
Do not report 

to AMLO

Report to 

AMLO
%*

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 3,922 1,094 2,563 265 6.76

Agricultural Cooperatives 3,748 1,053 2,443 252 6.72

Fishery Cooperatives 83 25 57 1 1.20

Land Settlement Cooperatives 91 16 63 12 13.19

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                3,243 834 2,092 317 9.77

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 1,412 303 878 231 16.36

Consumer Cooperatives 167 45 111 11 6.59

Service Cooperatives 1,133 320 779 34 3.00

Credit Union Cooperatives 531 166 324 41 7.72

Total 7,165 1,928 4,655 582 8.12

* Percentage of co-operatives submitting the financial transaction report to AMLO

1,928 

(26.91%) 

4,655 

(64.97%) 

582 

(8.12%) 

Figure 29  Number (percentage) of co-operatives preparing and submitting the 

transaction report to AMLO 

N/A

Do not submit the transaction
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Table 23  The last day of its fiscal year  by Type of Co-operatives

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Co-ops in Agricultural Sector 85 43 1,961 216 96 604 26 20 201 31 31 608 3,922

Agricultural Cooperatives 82 43 1,893 206 93 582 26 20 184 28 30 561 3,748

Fishery Cooperatives 3 0 13 2 2 12 0 0 14 3 1 33 83

Land Settlement Cooperatives 0 0 55 8 1 10 0 0 3 0 0 14 91

Co-ops in Non-Agricultural Sector                                59 14 176 55 45 177 31 29 612 113 95 1,837 3,243

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 16 0 54 9 22 72 18 14 389 58 54 706 1,412

Consumer Cooperatives 1 2 22 2 4 13 1 1 46 6 2 67 167

Service Cooperatives 30 10 89 38 14 77 11 13 141 32 32 646 1,133

Credit Union Cooperatives 12 2 11 6 5 15 1 1 36 17 7 418 531

Total 203 71 2,313 326 186 958 88 78 1,425 257 221 4,282 7,165

percentage 2.83 0.99 32.28 4.55 2.60 13.37 1.23 1.09 19.89 3.59 3.08 59.76

เดือน Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

ร้อยละ 2.83 0.99 32.28 4.55 2.60 13.37 1.23 1.09 19.89 3.59 3.08 59.76

ประเภทสหกรณ์ Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Agricultural Cooperatives 82 43 1,893 206 93 582 26 20 184 28 30 561

Fishery Cooperatives 3 0 13 2 2 12 0 0 14 3 1 33

Land Settlement Cooperatives 0 0 55 8 1 10 0 0 3 0 0 14

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 16 0 54 9 22 72 18 14 389 58 54 706

Consumer Cooperatives 1 2 22 2 4 13 1 1 46 6 2 67

Service Cooperatives 30 10 89 38 14 77 11 13 141 32 32 646

Credit Union Cooperatives 12 2 11 6 5 15 1 1 36 17 7 418

Type of Co-operatives
months (The last day of its fiscal year) 

Total

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2.83 0.99 

32.28 

4.55 2.60 

13.37 

1.23 1.09 

19.89 

3.59 3.08 

59.76 
Figure 30  Percentage of The last day of its fiscal year  by Months 



Figure 31  Number of The last day of its fiscal year  by Type of Co-operatives
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ประเภท no groups groups

Agricultural Cooperatives 42.44 57.56

Fishery Cooperatives 76.83 23.17

Land Settlement Cooperatives 14.44 85.56

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 94.51 5.49

Consumer Cooperatives 94.51 5.49

Service Cooperatives 88.46 11.54

Credit Union Cooperatives 80.83 19.17

Table 24 Percentage of Co-operative  memberships groups 

Type of Co-operatives number of co-op.

 Co-operative  

memberships groups

(Co-operatives)

% of Co-operative  

memberships groups 

Agricultural Cooperatives 3,650 2,101 57.56

Fishery Cooperatives 82 19 23.17

Land Settlement Cooperatives 90 77 85.56

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 1,403 77 5.49

Consumer Cooperatives 164 9 5.49

Service Cooperatives 1,127 130 11.54

Credit Union Cooperatives 527 101 19.17

Total 7,043 2,514 35.70
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(42.44) 

63 

(76.83) 

13 

(14.44) 

1,326 

(94.51) 

155 
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Figure 32 Number and Percentage of Co-operative  memberships groups  

by Type of Co-operatives   

groups no groups



Table 25 Number of Co-operative  memberships groups by Type  of Co-operatives

ประเภทสหกรณ์

 Co-operative  

memberships groups

(Co-operatives)

 Number of 

Co-operative  

memberships groups 

(groups)

Average

(groups/Co-operatives)

Agricultural Cooperatives 2,101 47,076 22

Fishery Cooperatives 19 189 10

Land Settlement Cooperatives 77 1,389 18

Thrift & Credit Cooperatives 77 133 2

Consumer Cooperatives 9 9 1

Service Cooperatives 130 523 4

Credit Union Cooperatives 101 1,345 13

Total 2,514 50,664 20
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